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1. By letter dated 25 October 2006 addressed to tlesiBent of the Venice Commission,
the Chair of the Parliamentary Assembly of the Giuof Europe’s Monitoring Committee,
Mr Eduard Lintner, requested an opinion on: (1) thev on “Disciplinary responsibility and
disciplinary prosecution of judges of common cduafsGeorgia, in particular with regard
to the principle of the independence of the judiciand (2) the scope and application of
Article 2.2.a of that Law, which was the basisdaciplinary proceedings brought against a
number of judges, including judges of the SupremartGvho were dismissed by decision of
the disciplinary board dated 26 December 2005 &leni confirmed by the Supreme Court of
Georgia on 10 August 2006).

2. The present opinion was drawn up on the basis wingents by Ms Angelika Bloerger
(CDL(2007)020), Ms Hanna Suchocka (CDL(2007)021y &fr Hans Vogel, who were
invited by the Venice Commission to act as rapposte

3. This opinion was adopted at the ... Plenary SesdidheoVenice Commission (Venice,

).
GENERAL REMARKS

4. Disciplinary proceedings were brought against a emof Georgian judges for the
misinterpretation of two provisions of the Crimiirbcedure Code of Georgia. The accusations
were based on Article 2 of theaw of Georgia on disciplinary responsibility angdcplinary
prosecution of judges of common couytisreinafter the “Law”). This provision, which sets
out the basis for the disciplinary responsibility jadges and enumerates the types of
disciplinary violations, also provides for sancgadn case of &gross violation and repeated
violation of law in the process of discussion abse.”

5. According to media reports, the proceedings, whedulted in a decision to dismiss a
number of judges, opened a discussion in the cpumtrdisciplinary measures taken against
judges and the threat that they pose to the gusufdr the judges’ independence. The question
raised, in particular, was how to seek a balantedan the disciplinary responsibility of judges
and the guarantees for their independence withoaotpoomising the latter by limiting it
unnecessarily.

6. The legislation that regulates the basis for a giglglisciplinary responsibility and the
disciplinary body that makes the decision neecetalbarly defined. Countries often encounter
difficulties when the grounds for disciplinary actiare not sufficiently detailed. This lack of
clearly defined rules creates the risk for arbytiaosecution of judges for disciplinary offences.
For this reason, the Consultative Council of Euapp&udges (CCJE) of the Council of Europe,
in its Opinion No. 1 of 2001 on the Independencethaf Judiciary, recommended to set
standards that define not just the conduct which leed to removal from office of a judge, but
also all conduct which may lead to any disciplinstgps or change in status.

7. Although grounds for disciplinary action vary froome country to the next, there are
common grounds that can be identified. For ingai@wys on judicial conduct or codes of
ethics generally require the judge to refrain froomduct that is likely to compromise the
integrity and independence of the judiciary; toidwandue delays in the performance of their
duties; to behave in such a manner as not to danw@ggiscredit the reputation of the judiciary;
not to commit offences nor omissions in the disgbaf their official duties or grave disregard
of deadlines for delivering judgments.
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8. The European Charter on the statute for jublgéipulates in its Article 5.1 thatThe
dereliction by a judge of one of the duties expyadsfined by the statute, may only give rise to
a sanction upon the decision, following the propabe recommendation or with the agreement
of a tribunal or authority composed at least asaiwe half of elected judges, within the
framework of proceedings of a character involvihg full hearing of the parties, in which the
judge proceeded against must be entitled to reptaen. The scale of sanctions which may
be imposed is set out in the statute, and theirosiipn is subject to the principle of
proportionality. The decision of an executive autly, of a tribunal, or of an authority
pronouncing a sanction, as envisaged herein, isnojge an appeal to a higher judicial
authority.”

9. The basis for disciplinary proceedings brought rgjajudges based on the rule of law
require the following:

Violation of a duty expressly defined by law;

Decision of a body composed at least to one hadfemfted judges;

Fair trial with full hearing of the parties and repentation of the judge;
Definition of the scale of sanctions by law;

Imposition of the sanction subject to the principigroportionality;
Right to appeal to a higher judicial authority.

VVVVVYY

CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES RELATING TO THE INDEPENDENCE OF THE
JUDICIARY

10. In its recent Opinion on the draft Constitutionaw.of Georgia on amendments to the
Constitution (CDL-AD(2006)040), the Venice Commassialready referred to the need for

rules on the appointment and dismissal of judggsngadue attention to safeguarding their

independence. Paragraph 11 of that Opinion setthatfThe second proposed amendment to
Article 73 provides for deleting the provision thhe President chairs the highest Council of
Justice and appoints and dismisses judges. Thiggoa was indeed criticised by the Venice
Commission in its above-mentioned Opinion on previamendments to the Constitution of
Georgia. Deleting this provision is, however, o awn not at all sufficient. What would be

required is to clearly provide in the Constitutire composition and powers of the Council of
Justice and to enshrine in its text rules on theaaptment and dismissal of judges safeguarding
their independence.”

11. The above recommendation has a direct link to tlesgmt opinion because the High
Council of Justice nominates the candidates fobikeiplinary Collegium.

SCOPE OF ARTICLE 2 OF THE LAW
12. The Georgian Constitution regulates the prinogblpidicial independence by stating that

a judge is subject only to the Constitution and ldve and that the removal of a judge from
considering a case, his or her pre-term dismissaiaasfer to another position is permissible

! DAJ/IDOC (98) 23, dated Strasbourg, 8-10 July 19&8ailable at http://www.coe.int/t/e/legal_affairs/legal_co-
operation/legal_professionals/judges/instrumentd documents/charte%20eng.pdf
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only in circumstances determined by law (Articlg.8h this way, the Constitution provides the
grounds for pre-term dismissal of a judge, butgdawo material restrictions for the legislator on
the circumstances in which this may occur.

13. The law implementing the question of a judge’s pefelence and his or her disciplinary
responsibility, alluded to in the Constitutionthe Law of Georgia on disciplinary responsibility

and disciplinary prosecution of judges of commonirt The basis for the disciplinary

responsibility of a judge and the types of disciglly violations are enumerated in Article 2
of this Law.

14. Article 2.2.h of the Law contains an open clauderrang to“other kinds of violation of
norms of judicial ethics”.In this clause, it is unclear whether refererscemade to an existing
Code of Ethics or to general, unwritten rulesis therefore not foreseeable which actions fall
under this provision.

15. With respect to foreseeability, the European CaifrHuman Rights has developed
criteria, over the years, for deciding whetheenf@grence with a right is provided for by law and
concluded that it is not sufficient that a legajulation exist, but that it be precise and its
consequences foreseeable for those concerned. fEHueseements are applicable to disciplinary
proceedings because here too, it must be clearhwdttions are susceptible to disciplinary
responsibility.

16. Article 2.2.a of the Law, a clause that was ingkda 23 June 2005, provides that the
following qualifies as a disciplinary violation: yafigross violation or repeated violation of
law in the process of discussion of a caaed is equally unclear. An explanation was added
to this provision, which read$A violation of the law, that caused damage (or lcbnause
such) to legal rights and interests of the part@eipof court hearings or a third person shall be
deemed as a gross violation. Violation committeeehor more times shall be deemed a
repeated violation of the law. Incorrect interpriété of the law by a judge based on its belief
shall not be considered a gross violation and/que&ted violation of the law. (23.06.2005 #
1752)". It is unclear if this explanation is meant to beumofficial comment attached to the
provision or whether it is a part of the provisitself.

17. The violations mentioned in Article 2.2.a are sodally formulated that they could cover a
great variety of judicial conduct engaged in wlalease is being decided. In this way, rather
than clearly restricting the scope of a judge’sigigary responsibility, it actually poses a threa
to the principle of judicial independence. The s of this principle is to ensure that judges
are free from outside influence when deciding & @asthe basis of the law and do not have to
fear any consequences for performing their dutkegp for the (criminal) case of distortion of
justice.

18. In this provision, the grounds on which a judge rfeae disciplinary responsibility centre
exclusively on a judge’s conduct whilst discussingase and when handing down a verdict or
ruling. They therefore apply to the judicial proedself, to the judge’s interpretation of the law
while considering a case and to the very essenca pfdge’s function i.e. independent
adjudication. This provision therefore encroacheshe extremely delicate sphere of a judge’s
independent decision-making in accordance witlCibiestitution and the law.

19. Interpreting the law is an essential part of remdea decision in a concrete case and it is
impossible to decide any case without doing sa Judge’s adjudication, s/he should not be
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restricted solely by existing case-law. The essaica judge’s function is to independently
interpret legal rules and to apply them to thesfafta given case. There are no absolutely clear
legal provisions that would never necessitate derpretation. Interpretation may also go
beyond the wording of a provision, for instancthé provision has to be interpreted in line with
the Constitution or with international law.

20. The principle of judicial independence serves theppse of securing the process of
interpreting the law and applying it to concretsesa According to Principle | 2 d) of
Recommendation No. R(94)12 on the independenciejesify and role of judgesjudges
should have unfettered freedom to decide casegtiaijpa in accordance with their conscience
and their interpretation of the facts and in pursga of the prevailing rules of the law”.
Therefore, as further set out by Principle V 3 &), a judge should have the responsibility
“to act independently in all cases and be free fimmy outside influenceéind“to conduct cases

in an impartial manner in accordance with their eassment of the facts and their understanding
of the law...".

21. If we were to consider that the explanation todeti2.2.a was a part of the Law and that,
according to its wording, a wrong interpretationttod law cannot be considered a violation of
Article 2.2.a, the latter cannot be consideredaaifficiently precise to be compatible with the
rule of law. A distinction would have to be madsvieeen incorrect interpretation of the law
based on the judge’s belief on the one hand andtvo of the law on the other. Since the
violation has to occufin the process of discussion of a casdé’ might consist only of the
misbehaviour of a judge during a trial. This sikatwould, however, also come under Article
2.2.d of the Law, according to which the followiggalifies as a disciplinary violatidifa]n
action inappropriate for a judge, which abusesphestige and authority of a court or promotes
the loss of confidence towards a coudtticle 2.2.a is therefore unclear and there jisstified
fear that disciplinary responsibility might extetiodthe adjudication process itself.

23. It appears that the only way to undo the aqunseces of an offence committed by a judge
in the course of the adjudication process is by wiagppeal. The correction of an erroneous
interpretation of the law should take place sdletgugh the appeal process.

22. Therefore, the disciplinary violations regulated Asticle 2.2.a and h of the Law are

incompatible with European and international stadsldor two reasons: (1) they are not
sufficiently detailed and (2) they enable interfere into the work of judges, which should be
protected by the principle of judicial independentbese provisions should, therefore, be
eliminated from the Law in question.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

23. The Charter’s explanatory memorandum points outgharantees must be laid down for
disciplinary hearings, notably that disciplinarynettons must be imposed By..a decision
taken following a proposal or recommendation ohviite agreement of a tribunal or authority,
at least one half of whose members must be el@aotiges. The judge must be given a full
hearing and be entitled to representation.The memorandum also underlines the right of
appeal of this decision to a higher judicial autiyor This view is supported by the United
Nations’ Basic Principles on the Independence ef dhdiciary. In its Principle 17, they
emphasise the judge’s right to a fair hearing amtkeu Principle 20 they mention that decisions
in disciplinary proceedings should be subject taraiependent review. This position is also
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supported by Article 6 of the European ConventinorHoman Rights on the right to a fair trial,
which establishes a direct link between this ragid the independence of the judge.

24. The Law is imprecise as concerns disciplinary pedaggs. The relationship between
individual instances and decision-making organglistiplinary matters are often unclear.
Due to the numerous modifications that have beedenta this Law or perhaps due to
translation problems, different terms are oftenduse refer to the same bodies (e.qg.
Disciplinary Council or Collegium). This reducéettransparency of the present solutions.

PROPORTIONALITY OF DISMISSAL AS A DISCIPLINARY SANCTION

25. Atrticle 4 of the Law, which sets out disciplinargmalties as well as disciplinary
measures, also gives rise to concern due to thegasreral manner in which it refers to the
disciplinary penalty of dismissal without any addgdlification. Such an early termination
of the mandate of a judge should only be used &sstaresort in exceptional cases, for
instance if found guilty of a criminal offence, for health reasons or if s/he is permanently
prevented from performing his or her duties. It dHonot be linked to bad or doubtful
interpretation of the law.

26. Atrticle 54 of the Law defines, in 3 paragraphs, gkeeeral rule of imposing disciplinary
measures:

“1. During the selection of a disciplinary penafiyr a judge the Disciplinary Panel takes into
consideration the extent and severity of the dis@py infraction, its outcomes or expected
outcomes, the extent of guilt and the personalftyhe judge and his official and moral
reputation.

2. The Disciplinary Panel is entitled to imposeyoohe type of disciplinary penalty. Additional
penalties can be imposed either separately or muwtion with the measure determined by the
Article 4, (2) “b”. The disciplinary measure deteirmad in Article 4 (2) “a” will only be
imposed separately.

3. If the primary penalty, which has been imposgdofevious disciplinary violation, has not
been annulled, as a rule [the] Disciplinary Panéla#i impose a more severe penalty upon a
judge.”

27. This provision was applied by the Supreme CouGebrgia, which explained that the
gravity and the consequences of the violation @&@sive and it goes on to séBut the
punishment may be gravest according to the contamdsgravity of the violation even in the
case where the moral and business reputation ojuitige is not under questior(Decision
of the Supreme Court of Georgia, 10 August 200B)p.

28. According to Article 2.2.a of the Law, it is a pogdition for disciplinary responsibility
that the violation of the law cause damage to leigats and interests. Therefore, the normal
consequence of a breach of Article 2.2.a will be thost severe sanction, especially if,
according to the case-law of the Supreme Courtpénsonal and moral integrity of the judge
does not outweigh the accusation. Article 2.2.kenatogether with Article 54, provide a
mechanism fode factosanctioning misinterpretations of the law by dissals That is not
compatible with the principle of proportionality.

29. The aim of disciplinary rules for judges is to secthe authority of the courts, not to
secure the correct application of the law, whichthe task of the appeals procedure.
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Dismissal as an almost automatic sanction‘VYaslations of the law” is contrary to the core
concept of judicial independence. According to fimciple, the law should clearly set out
that the sanction of dismissal is the most sergarsction which is to be applied only in the
most extreme cases and as a last resort. The lthacyppanel should be aware that all its
decisions must pass the test of proportionalitydeseloped in the case-law of the European
Court of Human Rights. This principle is also urited by Article 5.1 of the Charter, which
states that sanctions and their imposition areestithp this principle.

30. Article 56 of the Law mentions grounds on whichiscgblinary panel may decide to
remove a judge. Unfortunately, these are also dtataed vaguely, especially as regards the
formulation ‘general, official or moral reputation of a judge A restriction on the
imposition of the penalty of removal is contained Article 2.2.a, but this restriction is
defective because the whole Article is impreciseer&fore, the grounds for responsibility
and the resulting penalties should be revised addfined more precisely and in such a way
as to prevent them from being used to instrumesgadiisciplinary proceedings for other
purposes than those intended and thereby endardjeiaj independence.

31. According to Article 7 of the Law,A complaint or an application from any person
(except anonymous applicatién)s sufficient to ‘serve as the basis for commencing the
disciplinary prosecution against a judgelf read together with Article 2.2.a, the residtas
follows: if a violation of the law causing damagean individual can serve as a ground for
disciplinary responsibility of a judge and if angois allowed to commence a disciplinary action
against a judge, this can be interpreted as engiograhose losing a case to take personal
revenge against the judge. This does not seniatirest of justice.

COMPOSITION OF THE DISCIPLINARY COLLEGIUM

32. According to Article 21 of the Law, which was ameddin 2005, the Disciplinary
Collegium of Judges of Common Courts of Georgiathasright to adjudicate in disciplinary
cases. The provisions that govern the compositithi® Collegium are imprecise and may give
rise to concern. Article 24 stipulates that thel€&plim is composed of 6 members, of whom 3
are judges of Common Courts of Georgia. All membeesto be chosen by the High Council of
Justice from amongst its members. The wording sigghat not all its members must be
judges: Article 24.2.d states that a member ofGbhlegium cannot be a member of the High
Council of Justice if s/he has not received a hi¢ggal education. This provision could be read
as meaning that there is a requirement for mentbdrsld a law degree. However, at the same
time, it can be interpreted as meaning that they lmeaadmitted to the Collegium if they merely
hold a degree, which could lead to the admissiam ldigh Council of Justice to the Collegium,
who is not a judge. This may not be an encouragghgfion. However, the European Charter on
the statute for judges only demands that the atyhoe composed at least as to one half of
elected judges (see paragraph 8 above).

33. Furthermore, the High Council of Justice does naty ocommence disciplinary
prosecutions in the case of a violation of Arti2l2.a, but also nominates the candidates for the
Disciplinary Collegium. It should not be possibte those initiating a disciplinary procedure to
also have influence on the composition of the degidody.

34. According to Article 33 of the Law,the Disciplinary cases of judges are distributed by
the Chairman of the Disciplinary Counfollegium] regarding the order of casesThis is an
abstract way of assigning cases to one of the paidhe Disciplinary Collegium, and it is
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unclear as to why there are exceptions to thisirutee second sentence of Article 3Bt a
case of inability to distribute the cases in ace@orce|[with] the order, the distribution will be
conducted in accordance with the Chairman’s opihioMhis exception should be eliminated,
especially as it is unclear what is meant bgase of inability.

35. Under Article 35.6 of the Law, in the case of tliwgdalification of one of the members of
the Disciplinary Collegium, the Chairman of the @&uinary Collegium caninter alia, appoint
a “representative of an accusatory body instead ef disqualified member of the Disciplinary
Panel. This rule should be eliminated, as it grantsiteasiry power to influence the composition
of the Disciplinary Collegium. Whereas all the atimembers of the Disciplinary Collegium
have to be elected, this member could be appowitbdut the consent of the electorate body.

CONCLUSION
36. As concerns Article 2 of the Law, since:

- Article 2.2.a and h are phrased in such a broacherahat it is unclear which actions
fall under these provisions, which, in turn, posethreat to the principle of judicial
independence, as these provisions do not cleadtriate the scope of a judge’s
disciplinary responsibility;

- Article 2.2.a taken together with Article 54, prdei a mechanism for sanctioning
violations of the law by dismissal of a judge tisahot compatible with the principle
of proportionality;

- Article 2.2.a taken together with Article 56, regel the removal of judges and
restrictions on such a removal in an unclear agde&ananner;

the grounds for responsibility and the resultingigies should be revised and redefined
more precisely and in such a way as to prevent tliemm possibly being used to
instrumentalise disciplinary proceedings for otperposes than those intended. Another
solution would be to eliminate this provision frone Law.

37. Atrticle 4 gives rise to concern due to the veryggahmanner in which it refers to the
disciplinary penalty of dismissal without any addga@lification. Threfore, this provision
should either be clarified by the addition of fentlgualifications or eliminated from the Law.

38. The provisions concerning the composition of theciplinary Collegium are imprecise
and suggest that not all its members must be judgeh is not an encouraging solution.
Furthermore, the task of nominating candidateshfier Collegium falls to the High Council of
Justice, which also commences disciplinary prosatsitin the case of a violation of Article
2.2.a. This provision should be changed as thg buotiating a disciplinary procedure should
not have any influence on the composition of thedieg body.

39. As regards the distribution of disciplinary casasjfidges under Article 33, the exception
concerning the inability to distribute cases shdougdeliminated from this provision as it is
unclear what is meant by “inability”. Article 35r8garding the replacement of a disqualified
member of the Disciplinary Collegium, should als® ddiminated because it grants arbitrary
power to influence the composition of this Collegiu

40. Although theLaw of Georgia on disciplinary responsibility angclplinary prosecution
of judges of common couris founded on the good intention of providing aalelyasis for
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sanctions against judges who fail to carry outrthesponsibilities and therebinter alia,
fight against corruption of the judiciary - its wedy worded provisions pose a real threat to
the independence of the judiciary and ultimatelythe rule of law. This Law should
therefore be revised and its provisions redraftea ¢learer and more precise manner in order
to bring it into line with European standards.

41. The Commission remains at the disposal of the aitif® of Georgia for further
assistance.



